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Quarterly Update in the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database 
(MPFSDB) – October CY 2015 Update 

Note: This article was revised on November 25, 2015, to reflect the revised CR9266 issued on 
November 18.  In the article, several codes were removed from the list of codes with bilateral 
surgery indicator changes. The CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address for 
CR9266 are also revised. 

Provider Types Affected 

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers who 
submit claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services subject to the 
Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB) that are provided to Medicare 
beneficiaries. 

What You Need to Know 

Changes included in the October update to the 2015 MPFSDB are effective for dates of 
service on and after January 1 (unless otherwise stated). The key change is to the 
Malpractice Relative Value Units (RVU) of the following CPT/HCPCS codes:  33471, 
33606, 33611, 33619, 33676, 33677, 33692, 33737, 33755, 33762, 33764, 33768, 33770, 
33771, 33775, 33776, 33777, 33778, 33779, 33780, 33781, 33783, 33786, 33803, 33813, 
33822, 33840, and 33851; and the Work RVUs for G0105 and G0121. The RVU changes 
for these codes are retroactive to January 1, 2015.  In addition, effective January 1, 2015, 
codes 95866, 95866-TC, and 95866-26 have a revised bilateral surgery indicator = 3.  
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Also, effective October 1, 2015, CPT/HCPCS code Q9979 is assigned a procedure status 
indicator of E (Excluded from the PFS by regulation. These codes are for items and services 
that CMS has excluded from the PFS by regulation. No payment may be made under the 
PFS for these codes and generally, no RVUs are shown.). 

Background 

The Social Security Act (Section 1848(c)(4); see 
http://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/ssact/title18/1848.htm) authorizes the Centers for     
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to establish ancillary policies necessary to     
implement relative values for physicians’ services. 

Payment files were issued to the MACs based upon the CY 2015 Medicare Physician Fee 
Schedule (MPFS) Final Rule, published in the Federal Register on December 19, 2014, to be 
effective for services furnished between January 1, 2015, and December 31, 2015.  

Additional Information 

The official instruction, CR9266 issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R3407CP.pdf on the CMS website. 

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is 
available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/index.html under - How Does It Work. 

 

Document History 

• On September 29, 2015, additional codes (G0105 and G0121) were added in the 
“What You Need to Know” section listing RVU changes. 

• On November 25, the “What You Need to Know” section listing RVU changes was 
revised to remove several codes (76641, 76641-TC, 76641-26, 76642, 76642-TC, 76642-
26) that had been listed with bilateral surgery indicator changes. 
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